# IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA No. 24-0189

Polk County District Court No. EQCE089390

## MICHAEL CHANDLER, EDDIE JONES, AND CHAD MADDISON, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

#### IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County, Honorable Coleman McAllister

Brief of Amicus Curiae by the Iowa Professional Fire Fighters Association

Charles Gribble
Christopher Stewart
GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW
2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50312

Telephone: (515) 253-0551 Facsimile: (515) 243-3696 cgribble@gbswlaw.com cstewart@gbswlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(D) STATEMENT5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE5
ARGUMENT6
I. IOWA CODE SECTION 80F.1(13) EXPRESSLY PROVIDES APPELLANTS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR A VIOLATION IOWA CODE CHAPTER 80F
B. An Officer's Private Right of Action is Expressly Established10
C. In the Alternative, Applying the Seeman Test Establishes an Officer's Private Right of Action13
CONCLUSION16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases	PAGE
Carolan v. Hill, 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	11
Copeland v. State, 986 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2023)	10
In the Interest of G.J.A., 547 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1996)	11
Johnson v. Johnson, 564 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1997)	11
King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	14
Kolbe v. State, 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	13
Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist., 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2	2002)13
Sanford v. Manternach, 601 N.W.2d 360, 371 (Iowa 1999)	14
Seeman v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 322 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1982)	13, 14
Shaw v. Soo Line R.R. Co., 463 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1990)	12
Shumate v. Drake Univ., 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014)	14
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	12, 15
Williams v. Bullock, 960 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2021)	6
Iowa Court of Appeals Cases	
Dautovic v. Bradshaw, 800 N.W.2d 755 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App.	Mar. 21,
2011)	8
Iowa Statutes	
Iowa Code Chapter 20 (2024)	5
Iowa Code Chapter 80F (2024)	6
Iowa Code §4.1(30) (2024)	7
Iowa Code §80F.1 (2024)	7, 14, 15
Iowa Code §80F.1(1)(f) (2024)	5, 6, 15
Iowa Code §80F.1(9) (2024)	7

Iowa Code §80F.1(13) (2020)	7, 9
Iowa Code §80F.1(13) (2024)	
Additional Cases	
Galanakis v. City of Newton, 2023 WL 3479167 (S.	• , ,
Additional Authorities	
Oliver Wendall Holmes, The Theory of Legal Interpose 417 (1800)	•
Rev. 417 (1899)
